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ROOM A | 130 6TH STREET WEST PHONE (406) 892-4391 

 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912 FAX (406) 892-4413 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 02, 2024 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – 6:30 P.M 

(Barnhart, King, Lovering) 

 

CONTACT CITY CLERK BARB STAALAND FOR REGULAR MEETING VIRTUAL INFORMATION BY CALLING (406) 
892-4391 OR EMAILING STAALANDB@CITYOFCOLUMBIAFALLS.COM BEFORE 6:00 PM THE DAY OF THE 
MEETING 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.   

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

OATHS OF OFFICE: 

Councilpersons: King, Piper, Price - 4 year terms through December 31, 2027 

City Attorney Justin Breck and Deputy City Attorney - 2 year terms through December 31, 2025 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Approval of Claims - January 2, 2024 - $123,175.49 

2. Approval of Payroll Claims - December 22, 2023 - $160,882.19 

3. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes - December 18, 2023  

VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS/PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

4. Public Hearing: Zoning Request within Columbia Falls Jurisdiction: 
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Request change the zoning from CR-3 (One-Family Residential) to CB-2 (General Business) in 
the Columbia Falls Zoning Jurisdiction:   
The owner/applicant, Boys and Girls Club of Glacier Country, Inc., is requesting a zone change at 
165 Veterans Drive in the Columbia Falls area from the current CR-3 (One-Family Residential) to a 
CB-2 (General Business) designation. The property has a Commercial designation in the Columbia 
Falls Growth Policy and will be the future home of the Boys and Girls Club in Columbia Falls. The 
property is described as Lot 2, of Saint Richards Subdivision in Section 18, Township 30 North, 
Range 20 West, P.M.M., Flathead County.  

     A. Adopt Staff Report CZC-23-03 as Findings of Fact 

     B. Approve Zone Change 

NEW BUSINESS:   

5. Declare Equipment Surplus and Authorize Intent to Dispose of Surplus Equipment 

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS:  

6. First Reading - Ordinance # 828: 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA, AMENDING 
THE COLUMBIA FALLS ZONING MAP FROM CR-3 ONE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL TO CB-2 GENERAL 
BUSINESS AT 165 VETERANS DRIVE, FURTHER DESRIBED AS LOT 2 OF THE ST. RICHARDS 
SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 18, T30N, R20W, P.M.M., FLATHEAD COUNTY 

REPORTS / BUSINESS FROM MAYOR & COUNCIL  

Council Committee Assignments  

CITY MANAGER REPORT  

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT  

MISCELLANEOUS  

7. Correspondence 

ADJOURN 

Next Scheduled Meetings: 
City Council – Regular Meeting, Tuesday,  January 16, 2024 – 7:00 PM 
Planning Board – TBD (No Meeting scheduled for January 2024) 
Council Workshop – Monday, January 22, 2024 – 6:30 PM -  Short-term Vacation Rentals 
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12/29/23                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 1 of 9
14:30:35                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 12/23

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45321           3112 406 CLEANING OF COLUMBIA FALLS       3,400.00
       325 12/25/23 FAC-DEC JANITORIAL SERVICE           3,400.00                              1000     411200    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,400.00

 45325           3028 CENTURYLINK - BUSINESS SERVICES        347.56
       668712684 12/16/23 COMP-11/16/23-12/15/23           347.56                              1000     410580    345        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        347.56

 45313             14 CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                 428.07
       122223 12/22/23 FAC-11/18/23-12/18/23               105.70                              1000     411200    342        101000
       122223 12/22/23 FD-11/18/23-12/18/23                 33.94                              1000     420400    342        101000
       122223 12/22/23 PRKS-11/18/23-12/18/23               52.78                              1000     460400    342        101000
       122223 12/22/23 STRS-11/18/23-12/18/23               99.24                              2500     430200    342        101000
       122223 12/22/23 WTR-11/18/23-12/18/23                48.16                              5210     430500    342        101000
       122223 12/22/23 SWR-11/18/23-12/18/23                88.25                              5310     430600    342        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        428.07

 45305            115 CITY SERVICE VALCON LLC                132.21
 CLARE PARK WELL MOTOR OIL
       0724830 12/12/23 WTR-CLARE WELLS OIL                132.21                              5210     430500    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        132.21

 45303           1459 COLUMBIA CONSTRUCTION, INC.            300.00
       121223 12/12/23 SWR-BILLING FOR PUMP REPLACEME      300.00                              5310     430600    360        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        300.00

 45300           1797 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION            44.80
       SITSD52024 11/15/23 PD-ITSD/EMAIL 11/1/23-11/3       44.80                              1000     420100    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         44.80

 45291           2501 ENCOMPASS SUPPLY                        36.44
       95316 12/14/23 SWR-NITRILE POWDER FREE GLOVES        36.44                              5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         36.44
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————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
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————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45318           1383 FASTENAL COMPANY                       274.20
       MTKAL27376 12/04/23 STR-GRAFFITI REMOVER            137.10                              2500     430200    220        101000
       MTKAL27376 12/04/23 PRK-GRAFFITI REMOVER            137.10                              1000     460400    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        274.20

 45293            438 FERGUSON WATERWORKS                    766.75
       0876175 12/15/23 WTR-LP WELL SANITARY COMPLIAN      713.45                              5210     430500    240        101000
       0876184 12/19/23 WTR-BUTT CONNECTOR                  38.00                              5210     430500    220        101000
       0876551 12/19/23 WTR-BRASS BUSHINGS                  15.30                              5210     430500    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        766.75

 45322           1892 FLATHEAD COUNTY                         75.00
       6206 12/26/23 OWNER LIST-LARD DANIEL CARA            75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         75.00

 45306           2806 HANSON'S HARDWARE                      133.87
       608591 12/15/23 STR-24HR MECH TIMER                  11.99                              2500     430200    240        101000
       608532 12/11/23 WTR-FLASHLIGHT/AA BATTERIES          25.28                              5210     430500    220        101000
       608532 12/11/23 WTR-H20 SAMPLE STATION SUPPLIE       63.44                              5210     430500    230        101000
       608570 12/14/23 STR-DAWN DISH SOAP                    4.49                              2500     430200    220        101000
       608570 12/14/23 STR-SM ENGINE FUEL                   26.99                              2500     430200    231        101000
       608571 12/14/23 STR-MISC SCREWS                       1.68                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        133.87

 45302           1119 HDR ENGINEERING, INC.               72,202.75
 WWTP AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT INVOICE #21
       1200580085 12/14/23 SWR ARPA INV #21 THRU DEC    70,761.41                              5310     430600    930        101000
       1200580087 12/14/23 SWR TROUBLESHOOTING EQ PUM    1,441.34                              5310     430600    354        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     72,202.75

 45326           1485 HILL BROTHERS AUTO BODY & TOWING     1,646.40
 AUTOBODY REPAIR FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT 2020 RAM 1500
       27366 08/31/23 PD-2020 RAM 1500 REPAIR            1,646.40                              1000     510330    519        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,646.40
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 45310           2591 HOTSY OF WESTERN MONTANA               307.64
       6971 12/22/23 FD-FITTINGS/BUSHINGS/LABOR            307.64                              1000     420400    360        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        307.64

 45309           2849 J2 BUSINESS PRODUCTS                   692.83
       172278 12/20/23 FIN-BARBS PRINTER TONER             223.00                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1346952-0 12/21/23 PRKS-BLACK LINERS                165.72                              1000     460400    220        101000
       1346838-0 12/21/23 PD-TONERS                        275.42                              1000     420100    210        101000
       1345905-0 12/15/23 FIN-RUBBER FINGER PADS             4.90                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1346157-0 12/18/23 WTR-PP CLIPS/AIR CANS DUSTE        7.93                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1346157-0 12/18/23 SWR-PP CLIPS/AIR CANS DUSTE        7.93                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1346157-0 12/18/23 FIN-PP CLIPS/AIR CANS DUSTE        7.93                              1000     410500    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        692.83

 45323           3221 JACOB DALIMATA                          29.98
       4I540807 10/26/23 PD-REIMBURSING DALIMATA STRI       29.98                              1000     420100    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         29.98

 45320            262 LHC, INC.                           32,074.36
 BETH AND MARTHA ROAD RECONSTRUCTION - PAY APP #5 - Final
       PAY APP 5 12/13/23 STRS-BETH & MARTHA ROAD REC   32,398.34                              4040     430200    950        101000
       PAY APP 5 12/13/23 1% STATE W/HOLDING              -323.98                              4040     430200    950        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     32,074.36

 45319            162 LOGAN HEALTH - WHITEFISH                40.00
       122623 12/26/23 PD-EVID BLOOD COLLECTION             20.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
       122623 12/26/23 PD-EVID BLOOD COLLECTION             20.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         40.00

 45316            707 MONTANA DEPT. OF REVENUE               323.98
 BETH AND MATHA ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT PAY APP #5 - Final
       Pay App 5 12/13/23 STRS-LHC INC. 1% W/HOLDING       323.98                              4040     430200    950        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        323.98
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 45299           3152 MONTANA ELITE LLC                      270.00
       2370 12/20/23 SWR-TROUBLESHOOT/REPLACE CONTA        270.00                              5310     430600    360        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        270.00

 45304            194 MONTANA RURAL WATER SYSTEMS,           925.00
 RURAL WATER CONFERENCE - MARCH 20TH- MARCH 22ND GREAT FALLS MT.
       122223 12/22/23 WTR-REGISTRATION,S.BATES/A.PUT      550.00                              5210     430500    380        101000
       122223 12/22/23 SWR-REGISTRATION,J.PALIGA/C.HA      375.00                              5310     430600    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        925.00

 45301           3094 MONTANA STATE VOLUNTEER FIRE            65.00
       122023 01/01/24 FD-CAL YR 2024 DUES CHIEF WEEK       65.00                              1000     420400    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         65.00

 45287           3119 MONTANA TRUCK WORKS, LLC             1,045.54
       211495 12/12/23 FD-DOSER INJECTOR & GASKET        1,045.54                              1000     420400    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,045.54

 45295           2707 MOUNTAIN ALARM                         120.75
 ALARM MONITORING SERVICES JAN 2024
       4169207 01/01/23 FAC-CITY HALL JAN 2024              57.35                              1000     411200    366        101000
       4168177 01/01/24 FAC-FD JAN 2024                     63.40                              1000     411200    366        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        120.75

 45288           1247 MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME                  85.97
       3520882 10/31/23 PRKS-STEALTH CAM 32GM SD            29.99                              1000     460400    220        101000
       8231947 12/08/23 SWR-SCOTTS SPRAYER                  34.99                              5310     430600    240        101000
       8236794 12/18/23 SWR-RATCHET STRAP                   20.99                              5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         85.97

 45290             52 NAPA AUTO PARTS                         29.98
       066443 12/07/23 STR-HOWES DSL F/ADDIT G11            29.98                              2500     430200    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         29.98
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 45289           2816 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                     37.95
 GL-WIPER FLUID, MOTOR OIL, 16OZ PROTECT
       4774-45870 12/17/23 PD-MOTOR OIL 3QTS                22.47                              1000     420100    231        101000
       4774-45870 12/17/23 PD-WIPER FLD/16OZ PROTECTO       15.48                              1000     420100    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         37.95

 45324           3085 ORTHOPEDIC REHAB INC                   200.00
       43414 11/27/23 WTR-PHYSICAL PRE SCRN C.MURPHY       200.00                              5210     430500    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        200.00

 45286           1495 PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                  594.72
 STREET LIGH BULBS
       4074928 11/15/23 STR-STREET LIGHT BULBS             594.72                              2400     430200    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        594.72

 45307           1823 POLLARD WATER                           53.58
       0252045 12/08/23 SWR-HOSE BIBBS                      53.58                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         53.58

 45312           2769 RESPONSE EQUIPMENT SPECIALISTS,        916.73
       6128 12/19/23 PD-COOLANT LEAK/WATER PUMP            593.00                              1000     420100    361        101000
       6112 12/18/23 PD-OIL FILTER/MOTOR OIL               323.73                              1000     420100    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        916.73

 45328         999999 RICK MOORE                              14.53
 OVER PAYMENT REFUND
       122923 12/29/23 WTR-OVERPAYMENT REFUND               14.53                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         14.53

 45298           1042 SANDS SURVEYING, INC.                3,386.25
       38029 12/18/23 P/Z-ROUTINE SRVS 11/21-12/15       3,386.25                              1000     411000    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,386.25
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 45294            862 SUCCESSFUL SIGNS AND AWARDS             38.00
       11008 12/18/23 YETI ENGRAVING-D. FISHER              38.00                              1000     410100    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         38.00

 45292           1653 SUPER 1 FOODS                           46.35
       04-2523333 12/13/23 SWR-LAB WATER                    26.52                              5310     430600    222        101000
       04-2523333 12/13/23 SWR-LIGHT BULBS/HOOK             19.83                              5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         46.35

 45296           2699 THE MAIL ROOM, INC                     159.83
 INVOICE #D118130
       D118130 12/20/23 PD-MAIL SRVS 12/5-12/15             32.47                              1000     420100    310        101000
       D118130 12/20/23 FIN-MAIL SRVS  12/5-12/15           14.64                              1000     410500    310        101000
       D118130 12/20/23 WTR-MAIL SRVS  12/5-12/15           12.33                              5210     430500    310        101000
       D118130 12/20/23 SWR-MAIL SRVS  12/5-12/15           12.33                              5310     430600    310        101000
       D118130 12/20/23 CRT-MAIL SRVS  12/5-12/15           77.38                              1000     410360    310        101000
       D118130 12/20/23 PLN-MAIL SRVS  12/5-12/15           10.68                              1000     411000    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        159.83

 45317           3200 USABLUEBOOK                            158.02
       INV0021682 12/08/23 SWR-AVOCADO FLOAT SWITCH         77.95                              5310     430600    240        101000
       INV0021456 12/06/23 SWR- NALGENE SPIGOT TUBING       80.07                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        158.02

 45314           3063 UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION          69.08
 MONTH OF SERVICE JULY
 44 TOTAL

       3075069 07/31/23 WTR-JULY 2023 UDIGS                 23.03                              5210     430500    318        101000
       3075069 07/31/23 SWR-JULY 2023 UDIGS                 23.03                              5310     430600    318        101000
       3075069 07/31/23 STRS-JULY 2023 UDIGS                23.02                              2500     430200    318        101000